

Request for ______ Quotation

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE *709042442 304-757-9348 Hayslett Construction Co., Inc. P.O. Box 447 Hurricane, WV 25526

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING 3 - MOTOR VEHICLES 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305 304-558-2317

	729/2010 · 3 DATE:	TERMS OF S	ALE	SHIP VIA	F Q.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING	3 DATE:	2/09/2010				HMS
LINE	QUAN			RTD	OPENING TIME	01.30PM
		IIIY UOF	CAT NO:	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	400 COM
	Í					AMQUNI
01	1	ıs	1 1.			
		1 1	968	3-42	1	
	RENOVATI	ONS TO BIT	+ D-224 -	12		37,969,000.
		10 10	TOTING J	HREE, CAPITO	COMPLEX	101/10/1000
			1 1			
			}			
		REC	TIEST EO	D 0770		
	1	1,23	KOTOT ILO	R QUOTATION		
			RF	21 . Teros		1
	·	.	CONSTRU		•	ŀ
	THE WEST	VIRCINTA	STATE W	TD CTYP CO	ISION FOR THE	
	AGENCY,	THE WEST	TDCTMT*	ACHASING DIV	ISION FOR THE ENERAL SERVI	
	45 SOLIC	TTTNA BIND	TIO 100	DEATERION OF	GENERAL SERVI	CES.
	WABUR ANI) Material	a =	rrrn YGER	AT MITH ALL	
	4OCATED (PAR AHT MC	T TYTH COTA	OATIONS TO	BUILDING #3	1 .
	IN CHARLE	STON, WES	L ATUGIN	NOVATIONS TO IA STATE CAP:	TOL COMPLEX	
	1	1 1			i	
	PROJECT M	ANUALS AND	אדשול פרו נ	00 When	AINED AT THE	
	FOLLOWING	LOCATION	~ 10th 11	GO MAY BE OBJ	AINED AT THE	
			j .			RECEIVED
	CHARLESTO	N BLUEPRIN	rr l	:		
	4203 VIRG	INTA STOP	177 Hagen			
	4************	N 1477 2112	07 l			2011 APR 19 PM 1: 13
	AUONE: 3	04-343-1d <i>6</i>	3 01 1 - 9	800-220-9625		2011 HI IV 13 111 19 13
	FAX: 3	04-343-109	5	00-220-9625		
	1	1 1		1.		W/FIELESING
	J*A NON-RI	FUNDABLE	\$375.00	PER SET IS RI		C. Director
				PET TO H	SQUIRED.	
	MANDATOR	Y FRE-BID	MEETING	WTLL PE TIET	ON NOVEMBER	
	4/, 2010 A	Т 1:00 РМ	VENDO	HEIL TO THE	ON NOVEMBER TO MEET IN TH	ļ
	HOBBY OF F	TITTITATO In		THY SALE OF	TO MEET IN TE	E .
	THIS IS A	SECTION Day	T 50 7 2 2 2	OAT ASIE WV CA	TATIOP COMBLEX	:.
	STORYTHY C	LEARANCE I	RIOR TO	MEETING NO	E IN TIME FOR	.
	INTERESTED	PARTIES A	RE REOU	IRED TO ATTOM	l D THIS MEETIN	
		NAME OF TAXABLE PARTY.				G
RE	. 5	Śi	E REVERSE SI	E FOR TERMS AND COND	TIVA NO SECONDO	
	Wola J. Hory	dell +		TELEPHONE	- In-	To the state of th
residen		EEIM	0-1 05	<u> </u> 304-	757-9348 101	ME 4/19/2011
W	EN RESPONDI	35 - C	251- 992	4	ADDRESS CHAN SPACE ABOVE LAB	GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
		w (1) []]]] [] []	CLITT Black-	4 1 2 2 2 2 2 2		ハイ・イカ ヤロハルド

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as **EQUAL** to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



Request for Quotation

GSD106450

PAGE 2

KRISTA FERRELL

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE *709042442 304-757-9348

Hayslett Construction Co., Inc. P.O. Box 447 Hurricane, WV 25526

nc.

AGENERAL SERVICES DIVISION
BUILDING 3 - MOTOR VEHICLES
1 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST
CHARLESTON, WV

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

25305 304-558-2317

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. 10/29/2010 BID OPENING DATE: RID OPENING TIME 01:30PM12/09/2010 UNITPRICE AMOUNT. QUANTITY ITEM NUMBER FAILURE TO ATTEND THE MANDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. NO ONE PERSON MAY REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE BIDDER. AN ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. THIS WILL SERVE AS THE OFFICIAL DOCUMENT VERIFYING ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATORY FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE. THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY . WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER-S FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. ADDITION, WE REQUEST THAT ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS INCLUDE THEIR E-MAIL ADDRESS AND FAX NUMBER. ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS ARE REQUESTED TO ARRIVE PRIOR TO THE STARTING TIME FOR THE PRE-BID. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE LATE, BUT PRIOR TO THE DISMISSAL OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID WILL BE PERMITTED TO SIGN IN. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE AFTER CONCLUSION OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID, BUT DURING ANY SUBSEQUENT PART OF THE PRE-BID WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE SHEET. TECHNICAL QUESTIONS, CHARIFICATIONS, AND REQUESTS FOR PRODUCT SUBSTITUTIONS (SEE SECTION 1.08 OF THE INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS FOR MORE DETAILED INFORMATION CONCERNING THE SUBMISSION OF REQUESTS FOR PRODUCT SUBSTITUTIONS) MUST BE SUBMITTED IN WRITING TO KRISTA FERRELL IN THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE PURCHASING DIVISION VIA MAIL AT THE ADDRESS SHOWN IN THE BODY OF THIS RFQ, VIA FAX AT 304-558-4115 OR VIA EMAIL AT SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation GSD106450

GSD106450

vadditasskoolisiesisondengeskovarienii

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE *709042442 304-757-9348

Hayslett Construction Co., Inc. P.O. Box 447 Hurricane, WV 25526

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING 3 - MOTOR VEHICLES 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305 304-558-2317

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE SHIP VI	FC	FREIGHT TERMS
10/29/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 10/			
	09/2010	BID OPENING T	IME 01:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT ITEM NUME	er uniti	PRICE AMOUNT
-			
	FERRELL@WV.GOV. DEADLIN , CLARIFICATIONS, AND RE		
directions distributions	IONS IS NOVEMBER 24, 201	O AT THE CLOSE	OF
BUSINESS.	ALL TECHNICAL QUESTIONS	RECEIVED WILL	BE
	BY FORMAL ADDENDUM TO BE		-
	G DIVISION AFTER THE DEA		
	l representations concer		ECT
	INDING UNTIL SUCH TIME A		
BY FORMAL	ADDENDUM TO THIS SOLICE	TATION.	1
ALT CORDE	SPONDENCE MUST BE SUBMIT	ייייי ערייייייייייייייייייייייייייייייי	-
I I	G DIVISION. VENDORS MAY		
	G THIS SOLICITATION WITH		
	N, OR AWARD OF THIS SOLI		
EXHIBIT 5			
	INIA CODE 21-1D-5 PROVII		
	A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CON EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS		
	THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDA		
	THE ENCLOSED DRUG-FREE W		
	IGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH		
	ndor's compliance with t		
	HAPTER 21 OF THE WEST VI		
	THE SIGNED DRUG-FREE WO		
THE BID S	HALL RESULT IN DISQUALIE	TCATION OF SUCI	a RID.
NOTICE TO	PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT	TS TO BE PERF	DRMED
	5 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER TH		
	ED. (485 SUBSTANTIAL/60		
THE AGENCY	y will issue a written n		
THE SUCCES	SSFUL VENDOR.		
4.37007 7.300	TON DEPOSITOR OF THE		ITIC ITILE
CANCELLAT:	ION: THE DIRECTOR OF PU CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMM		
ATGHI TO	SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TER	MS AND CONDITIONS	VATITEN
SIGNATURE	TE	LEPHONE	DATE
TITLE	FEIN	ADDR	ESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Request for Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for p

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.C.E. FREIGHT TERMS

GSD106450

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 3<u>04-558-2596</u>

*709042442 304-757-9348 Hayslett Construction Co., Inc. P.O. Box 447 Hurricane, WV 25526.

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING 3 - MOTOR VEHICLES 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305 304-558-2317

10/29/2010 BID OPENING DATE: .				1 3000
	12/09/2010 ANTITY UOP	CAT. STERNINGED	OPENING TIME 0 UNITPRICE	1:30PM AMOUNT
		NO PIEW NOMBER		
SUPPLI	ED ARE OF AN HE SPECIFICA	OR IF THE MATERIALS INFERIOR QUALITY OF TIONS OF THE BID ANI	DO NOT CONFORM	
THE HIC RATES A TO WES	THER OF THE AS ESTABLISH TVIRGINIA C	NTRACTOR OR SUBCONTEUS. DEPARTMENT OF I ED FOR KANAWHA COUNTODE 21-5A, ET, SEQ. O THIS PROJECT)	ABOR MINIMUM WAG 'Y, PURSUANT	E
INTERES REQUIRE OR IN A	ST FOR PAYME ED BY STATE ANY AMERICAN	REFERENCES MADE TO A NTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR LAW) CONTAINED IN TH INSTITUTE OF ARCHIT CONTRACT ARE HEREBY	ANY INTEREST HIS CONTRACT ECTS DOCUMENTS	
WORKER: A CERT	S' COMPENSAT IFICATE FROM	ION: VENDOR IS REQU WORKERS' COMPENSATE	TRED TO PROVIDE ON IF SUCCESSFUL	1.
	THE ITEMS C S CONTRACT:	HECKED BELOW WILL BI	A REQUIREMENT	
OF COM ISSUAN THE BI	MERCIAL GENE CE OF CONTRA D DOCUMENTS,	UCCESSFUL VENDOR SHARAL LIABILITY INSURA CT. UNLESS OTHERWIS THE MINIMUM AMOUNT IS \$1,000,000.00.	NICE PRIOR TO SE SPECIFIED IN	
furnis	H PROOF OF B	INSURANCE: SUCCESS UILDERS RISK - ALL I 1008 OF THE AMOUNT	RISK INSURANCE IN	[
THE BI	D PAYABLE TO	PERCENT (5%) OF THE THE STATE OF WEST THE BID AS A BID BOND SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	TRGINIA, SHALL E	BE .
SIGNATURE		TELEPHONE	DAT	E
TITLE	FEIN	<u> </u>	ADDRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

GSD106450

PA	QE ::
	5

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE *709042442 304-757-9348

Hayslett Construction Co., Inc. P.O. Box 447 Hurricane, WV 25526

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING 3 - MOTOR VEHICLES 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305

304-558-2317

DATE PRINTED TO	RMS OF SALE	SHPVIA		FOR	FREIGHT TERMS
10/29/2010		·	<u> </u>		
BID OPENING DATE: 12/09	/2010 	BID	OPE	(1,000,000,000,000,000,000,000,000,000,0	1,-30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM:NUMBER		UNITARICE	AMOUNT
l L i	_				,
		ISH A PERFORMAN			/
,		OF THE AMOUNT	•		
		IN THE FORM OF CREDIT, OR BOND			']
		AUTHORIZED TO			p
		. A LETTER OF			"
1 1	B	ONLY BE ALLOWE			,
		NAL OR BUSINESS			
		THE 5% BID BON			·
BOND, OR LA					
() MAINTE	NANCE BOND:	A TWO (2) YEA	R MA	INTENANCE BON	
COVERING TH	e roofing s	YSTEM WILL BE A	REQ	UIREMENT OF	
THE SUCCESS	FUL VENDOR.				•
		•			
REV. 11/00					·
.]					
EXHIBIT 7	+		-		
DOMESTIC ALL	TIMENUM CT.A	 SS & STEEL IN P	ITET.T	ר אורום על .	
PROJECTS	OUTTION GLA	bo « SIEED IN E	OBLIT	C WORKS	
FRODECIS		į			
TN ACCORDANG	CE WITH WES	T VIRGINIA CODE	5-1	9-1 ET	
		OR CONSTRUCTION			
		PROVEMENT OR MA			
		E COST IS MORE			
		NLY, WHERE THE			1
		HERE MORE THAN			
		E STATE WILL AC			
		TS PRODUCED IN			· [
		MACHINERY OR EQ			
		PUBLIC WORKS ST			
		SS OR STEEL, UN			
		AN \$50,000 OR LE ED IN PUBLIC WO			
ROUNDS OF S.		LU IN PUBLIC WO.			
SIGNATURE		TELEPHONE		DATE	
TITLE	FEIN	l	- 1	ADDDEOG OUTS	e to be Noted Above
HILE	1		Ì	ADDRESS CHANGE	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

GSD106450

PAGE

***ADDRESSIOCHSESPONDENCEMO/AMENICONICH

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE
*709042442 304-757-9348

Hayslett Construction Co., Inc. P.O. Box 447
Hurricane, WV 25526

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION
BUILDING 3 - MOTOR VEHICLES
1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST
CHARLESTON, WV
25305 304-558-2317

DATE PRINTED	TEI	IMS OF SALE	SHIP	(A	FGB	FREIGHTTERMS
10/29/201			<u> </u>			<u></u>
BID OPENING DATE:	12/09/3	2010	1	BID OF	ENTIG TIME	01:30PM
UNE	GUANTITY	LIOP CAT NO	TEMNU	MBER:	LINIT PRICE	AMOUNT
						·
FOR	EIGN MADE	ALUMINUM,	GLASS OR	STEEL PR	RODUCTS MAY BE	
Acc	EPTED ONLY	IF THE CO	ST OF DOM	ESTIC PR	RODUCTS IS FOU	מאנ
OF	BE UNREASO	NABLE. SU	CH COST I	S UNREAS	SONABLE IF IT	IS
					OR FOREIGN MAI)E
PRC	DUCTS. II	THE DOMES	TIC ALUMI	NUM, GLA	ASS OR STEEL	
					Y "SUBSTANTIAL	
					INITED STATES	
DEF	PARTMENT OF	LABOR, FO	REIGN PRO	DUCTS M	Y BE SUPPLIED	j .
					RE HIGHER IN	
dri	CE THAN T	E FOREIGN	MADE PROI	DUCTS.		
				Į.		
df,	PRIOR TO	THE AWARD	OF A CONT	RACT UNI	DER THE ABOVE	1
FRC	VISIONS, S	HE SPENDIM	G OFFICER	OF THE	SPENDING UNIT	. [
. DET	ERMINES TH	AT THERE I	XISTS A E	ID FOR I	LIKE FOREIGN	
ALU	MINUM, GLA	SS OR STEE	L THAT IS	REASON	ABLE AND LOWER	ર
THE	M THE LOW	ST BID DOM	ESTIC PRO	DUCTS, 7	THE SPENDING	
der	TICE MAY R	OUEST. IN	WRITING,	A REEVAL	LUATION AND	
					MESTIC PRODUCT	rs.
					F THEY ARE	
		EIGN ALUMI				
REV	7. 3/88					
				~~		
EXI	HBIT 9					
NO?	TICE FOR I	SUANCE & A	CKNOWLEDO	EMENT C	F CONSTRUCTION	1
	DJECT ADDE					
					ALL BE REQUIRE	ed .
		HE FOLLOW:				
dor	ISTRUCTION	PROJECT AI	DENDA FOR	STATE 7	AGENCIES:	
(1)	THE ARC	TTECT/ENG	NEER SHAT	L PREPAR	RE THE ADDENDU	om
					CURED DRAWINGS	
THE	, <u> </u>		VERSE SIDE FOR 1			- 1
SIGNATURE		***************************************		TELEPHONE .		DATE
TITLE	ļ	EIN		<u> </u>	ADDRESS CHA	INGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
14111-1	I DECONDING	TO DEC. INCEP	T NAME AND	ADDDECCI	N SPACE ABOVE LA	DELED MENDOD



Request for _______ Quotation

GSD106450

odressicorisespondencesioja bientionio de KRISTA FERRELL 804-558-2596

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE *709042442 304-757-9348

Hayslett Construction Co., Inc. P.O. Box 447 Hurricane, WV 25526

1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV

25305 304-558-2317

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING 3 - MOTOR VEHICLES

DATEPRI	NTED	TE	IMS OF SAI	(F	SHIP	VIA		FOB		FREIGHT	TERMS
10/29/				•			<u> </u>				
BID OPENING DATE		12/09/	2010	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	BTD	OPENTIO	TIME	. 01	:30PM	
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT.	ITEMNU	WBER	į.	INIT PRICE		AMC	UNT
	ac (000000000000000000000000000000000000					***************************************		***************************************			
1	NATE CITY	PATRI	N COLT CONT	E BOD		nom m	- ADD	****			
	AND TT	GOTETC	ATTON	BODW	THE PROJ	ECT. T	HE ADDE	SNDUM			
	PURCHA	OI DHA CIMC D	PU BE		ARDED TO						
					THE ARCHI ENDUM TO	TECI/EN	ME YOUN	OHALL YOU	ALSO		
ļ	WHICH '	י בינטטי	איים איים איים	r Te	ESSUED.	THE SIA	LE AGEN	ICY FOR			
1		111111 00.	11010		LDDUED.						
	(2) TI	HE BUY	ER SH	ALL S	END THE A	DDENDHM	TO ALL				
1	INTERES	STED P	ARTIE	AND	, IF NECE	SSARY.	EXTEND	THE BI)		
<i>•</i>	OPENING	G DATE	AN	Z ADD	ENDUM SHO	ULD BE	RECEIVE	D BY T	ΙE		
	BUYER V	NITHIN	FOUR	CEEN	(14) DAYS	PRIOR	TO THE	BID		·	
1	OPENING					,			•		
	(3) A	LL ADD	ENDA 4	PHOUL	BE FORM				ALL		
	BIDDERS						E PURC				
	pivisio				RULES						
	THAT A			THE (DRIGINAL	BIDDING	E DOCUM				
	PACEDED A	LON MA	PPLY	TO AN	ADDENDUM	DOCUME	NT. TH	E ONLY			
	COLE DI	DDACE		OK A	ADDENDU	M THAT .	IS ISSU	ED FOR	TH		
	DATE.	TKPUSE	OF C	THINGT	IG A BID	OPENING	TIME A	ND/OR			
	PALE.										. ,
	kev. 13	1/96							1		
	1	-,					·				
	EXHIBI 1	10									
	ADDENDU	JM ACKI	OMTE	GEME	IT					,	
	1										
	I HEREE	Y ACKI	OMTE	GE R	CEIPT OF	THE FOI	LOWING	CHECKE	D		
	ADDENDU	M(S) Z	ND H	VE M	DE THE N	ECESSAR	REVIS	IONS TO)		
	MY PROF	OSAL,	PLANS	AND,	OR SPECI	FICATION	, ETC.				
	A TO TO ENAMENT	DOC M]			•				
1	ADDENDU	M NOS	-	ĺ				/	İ		
	NO. 1	,		11/2	4/2010	NO. 1.	. i/	12/	15/	2010	
1	4·~· *	-U				200 to 14					
	İ	1		ł				•			
				SEEREV	ERSESIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CON	NDITIONS	•			
SIGNATURE W] .R 2 /	Toplet		SEE REV	ERSE \$IDE FOR T	TELEPHONE	NOTHONS - 757-9	· ? d &	DATE 2	119/2011	



RFQ COPY

*709042442

P.O. Box 447

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Hurricane, WV 25526

State of West Virginia Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Hayslett Construction Co., Inc.

304-757-9348

Request for

GSD106450

addressicorneshondencesioaanen ionioe

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING 3 - MOTOR VEHICLES 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV

25305

304-558-2317

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SAI	E	SHIP VIA	FOR	FREIGHT TERMS
10/29/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 12/0	4	<u></u>			2.0.734
LINE QUANTITY	09/2010 UOP	CAT T	BID O	PENING TIME 01: UNIT PRICE	3 O PM AMOUNT
EBIE GOANTIII	UGF	NO '	CINTACINICE		
				03/21/2011	
NO. 2	V 01/.	07/2011.	NO. 6	V	<u> </u>
	1		NO. 7	04/06/2011	
140.3	V. . , Q1/.	12/2011.	NO. 8	04/12/2011	
	1/2/2	5/2011.	110 . 0.		
NO. 4	4.1. 4.4	77 20 4 2			
NO. 5	03/	0/2011			
I UNDERST	TAHT DNA	FAILURE TO	CONFIRM TH	E RECEIPT OF THE	
ADDENDUM (S) MAY BE	CAUSE FOR	REJECTION	OF THE BIDS.	,
·_L		** ************************************		· ·	
			ND THAT ANY	DE DURING ANY	
				EPRESENTATIVES	
			OT BINDING.	ONLY THE	·
INFORMATIO	ON ISSUED	IN WRITING	G AND ADDED	TO THE	
SPECIFICA'	TIONS BY	AN OFFICIAL	L ADDENDUM	IS BINDING.	
	Waker ?	Highlest	gTd	NATURE	
	• • • • •				
Haysle	tt Const	ruction Co	., Inc. com	PANY	
	41	9/2011			
		9/2011	DAT	E	
	_ ['				
REV. 11/9	6				,
	CON	TRACTORS L	ICENSE		
		† †			
WEST VIRG	inia stat	E CODE 21-:	11-2 REQUIR	es that all	
				WORK IN THIS	
STATE MUS	r be lice			NIA CONTRACTORS	
LICENSING	ROWED TO	TONG FOD A	TO TOPOR I	HE CONTRACTORS S LICENSE MAY BE	
MADE BY C			VIRGINIA DI	VISION OF LABOR	,
		SEE REVERSE SIDE	FOR TERMS AND CO	VDITIONS	
SIGNATURE Waln > Hygheld	,	•	TELEPHONE 30-1	-757 - 93 48 DATE	4/19/2011
TITLE President	FEIN S S - C	51- 9924		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



From concentrations

RFO COPY

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for RECINEMBER Quotation

GSD106450

)driesergolisieseondengerfolkrienrol

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING 3 - MOTOR VEHICLES 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE *709042442 304-757-9348 Hayslett Construction Co., Inc. P.O. Box 447 Hurricane, WV 25526 25305 304-558-2317

10/29/2010		MS OF SAI		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	PVIA	**********		- O.B		FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE:	12/09/2	2010		J]	BID C	PENING	TIME	-01	:30PM
TIME	YTTTABLIC	UOP	CAT. NO	JTEM N	UMBER.		u	IT PRICE		AMOUNT
(APT'	OL COMPI	EX B	TITT.DI	NG 3 PC	NOM:	219	CHARTES	PON 1	EATS F	
2530	TELE!	HONE:	(304) 558-78	390.	رسيد	CIMMON		,, ,	
	VIRGINIA ECTIVE A									
	ISE NUMBE				.ne v	CONTR	ACIONS	•		
HIDDI	ER TO COM	PLETE	:	•						
CONTI	RACTORS N	AME:	Нау	slett Co	onst	ruct	ion Co.	, Inc		
1									*** * *	,
CONT	ACTORS I	ICENS	E NO.	. WVU	J020	5			• • • •	
י מנות	UCCESSFU	T DIT	א פשרו	מים הודי	re∧tti	เอะก	TO PITON	ITCU N		
	OF THEIR									
	CHASE OF								•	
			7.77	T T (7 17 17 17 17 17 17 17 17 17 17 17 17 17	T 75 T-T		-		•	
			APP	LICABLE	THM					
	EST VIRO								JLES	
	EGULATIO									,
	REQUEST SION IS T							HASIN	3	
1	REMENT.	ne 50	ne au	INOXIII	GOVE	7K7A T TA	G IUTO			
ANY	NFORMATI	ON PR	OVIDE	D IN SPE	CIFI	CATI	UMAM MO	ALS, C	OR	
	THER SOU									
	IBED IN								AD.	
HFFEC	T.	.								
TANTET	UPTCY:	דאו יייני	בינים ק	 Mari energy ve	ביוויים	D / 444	지까만 첫 어디스	ם היים	3.C	
FOR E	ANKRUPTO	Y PRO	TECTI	ON. THE	STAT	E MA	Y DEEM	THE THE	Ğ.	
CONTR	ACT NULI	AND '	VOID,	AND TER						
WITHO	UT FURTH	ER OR	DER.							,
			SEEREN	ERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS	ANDEON	DETONS			
SIGNATURE WW	711 Tust		ensteren betreit (TELEPI	JANE	-7579	1248	DATE	4/19/2011
TITLE President	1. Hays lelf	N << -	051-	9011		304			ANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

GSD106450

10

addriessieogrespondengemovarientionice KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

304-558-2317

RFQ COPY	
YPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE	DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
*709042442 304-757-9348	GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION
· · ·	BUILDING 3 - MOTOR VEHICLES
Hayslett Construction Co., Inc.	1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST
P.O. Box 447	CHARLESTON, WV
Hurricane, WV 25526	25305 304-558-231

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOR FREIGHTTERMS 10/29/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 12/09/2010 BID OPENING TIME UOP LINE QUANTITY ITEM NUMBER LINIT PRICE AMOUNT REV. 5/2009 NOTICE SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25805-0130 THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID KRISTA FERRELL-FILE 21 BUYER: GSD106450 REQ. NO.: BID OPENING DATE: 12/09/2010 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 304-757-9\$61 PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONCERNING THIS QUOTE: Walter T. SIGNATURE President 55-051- 9924 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

Proposal Form

State of West Virginia – General Services Division
West Virginia State Capitol
West Virginia State Office Building No. 3 Renovations
Charleston, West Virginia

Project No. GSD 106450

Name of Bidder: Hay	vslett Construction Co., In	nc.	
having examined the site all labor, material, equipm	fter called Bidder, being familiar with and under and being familiar with all local conditions affe ment, supplies and transportation and to perform the set forth for the sum of:	cting the project hereby p	roposes to furnish
Base Bid:			
Thirty Seven M	Illion Nine Hundred Sixty N	ine Thousand	l
Dollars	ords and numbers)	(\$37,969,000.5°	
(Show amount in both w	ords and numbers)		
(In the event of a differen	nce between the written amount and the number	amount, the written amou	ınt shall govern.)
		,	
UNIT PRICE #1:	7 TH FLOOR PARAPET DEMOLITION A (REFER TO SECTION 012200 "UNIT PRICE		N
Unit Price No. 1A:	Parapet 'pier with vertical steel' section at 7th floor roof.	\$ <u>7,338.24</u>	_ Per section.
Unit Price No. 1B:	Parapet 'pier without vertical steel' section at 7th floor roof.	\$ <u>7,338.24</u>	
Unit Price No. 1C:	Parapet 'picket' section at 7th floor roof.	\$ 12,841.92	Per section.
Unit Price No. 1D:	Parapet 'corner' section at 7th floor roof.	\$ 9,172.80	Per section.
UNIT PRICE #2:	MASONRY REPOINTING (REFER TO SECTION 012200 "UNIT PRIC	BS")	
Unit Price No. 2A:	Spot point masonry at exterior masonry	\$ 12.00	Per linear/ft.
Unit Price No. 2B:	Spot point masonry at interior marble panels.	\$ 12,00	Per linear/ft.
		· .	

UNIT PRICE #3:		RESTORE EXISTING BRONZ ECTION 012200 "UNIT PRICES"	
Unit Price No. 3		Unit Cost to Repair	Unit Cost to Replace
	Frame	\$ 8,478.00	\$ 11,303,00 Per window
	Sashes	由 7,251,00	\$ 9,668,00 Per window
	Mullions	\$ 87.00	\$ 116.00 Per window
	Hardware	\$ 109.00	\$ 145.00 Per window

UNIT PRICE #4: HAZARDOUS MATERIALS
(REFER TO SECTION 011130 "SUMMARY OF WORK – ASBESTOS ABATEMENT")

(REFER IV	O SECTION 011130 "SUMMA	71/1	OI. WOLK REPERIOR	ADAILMENT)
9" Black Floor Tile & Adhesive	•	\$	3,30	Per Square Foot
Internal Boiler Components		\$	15,360.00	Per Boiler
Sprayed Acoustical Plaster		\$	6.67	Per Square Foot
Pipe Covering	on 4 inch diameter pipe	\$	14.48	_ Per Linear Foot
	on 6 inch diameter pipe	\$	14.48	Per Linear Foot
	on 10 inch diameter pipe	\$	16.31	Per Linear Foot
	on 12 inch diameter pipe	\$	17.14	Per Linear Foot
	on 14 inch diameter pipe	\$	27.95	Per Linear Foot
	on 18 inch diameter pipe	\$	27,95	Per Linear Foot
Pipe Insulation	on 1-2 inch diameter pipe	\$	13.62	Per Linear Foot
-	on 4 inch diameter pipe	\$	14.48	Per Linear Foot
(Cardboard/Paper pipe, corrugated)	on 6 inch diameter pipe	\$	14.48	Per Linear Foot
conugacuj	on 10 inch diameter pipe	\$	16.31	Per Linear Foot
Pipe Fittings on Pipe Covering	6 inch diameter pipe	\$	41.05	Per Fitting
t the timings on t the determine	8 inch diameter pipe	\$	43,75	Per Fitting
	10 inch diameter pipe	\$	46.51	Per Fitting
	12 inch diameter pipe	\$	49.00	Per Fitting
	12 men diameter pipe	Ψ		TOT I REALES
Pipe Fittings on Insulation	4 inch diameter pipe	\$	41.05	Per Fitting
	6 inch diameter pipe	\$	41.05	Per Fitting
	10 inch diameter pipe	\$	46.51	Per Fitting

	·			
Exterior Duct Insulation		\$	6.89	Per Square Foot
Boiler Tank Insulation		\$	7,44	Per Square Foot
•				
Asbestos Cloth		\$	8.14	Per Linear Foot
Fireproofing		\$	8,34	Per Square Foot
Boiler Breeching		\$	7,50	Per Square Foot
Insulated wires in floor	duct	\$	2.70	Per Linear Foot
UNIT PRICE #5:	RECONSTRUCTED EXTERIOR C 8 TH FLOOR (REFER TO SECTION 012200 "UNIT			CER AT THE 7 th &
The second secon	Reconstruction of exterior corner			
Tink Dalas Nis. C.	stone veneer at the 7th & 8th	\$		Per corner of Bldg.
Unit Price No. 5:	floor per detail SK-13.	Φ	6,346.80	
ALTERNATES:	(REFER TO SECTION 012300 "ALTI	ER)	NATES")	
Alternate No. 1:	Roof Tile		\$ (221,208.00)	(Add Deduct)
Alternate No. 2:	Infill Below Typical Upper Floor Windows – Floors 2-8.		\$ (125,000.00	(Add Deduct)
Alternate No. 3:	Lump sum allowance to cover electric utility company charges for their reconfiguration of electrical service entrance items, duct banks switches at equipment. (Refer to Section 012100 – Allowances) Includes Contractor O&	nđ -	s (450,000.00	(Add Deduct)
Note: Unit Prices shall be used solely for the formulation of any Change Orders requested subsequent to the award				

Note: Unit Prices shall be used solely for the formulation of any Change Orders requested subsequent to the award of the Contract. They shall not be calculated into the Base Bid in any manner when determining award of the Contract.

The Bidder, if successful and awarded the contract, agrees that all work is to be complete within the specified time period following issuance of the OWNER'S written notice to proceed. For each calendar day of delay in achieving Substantial completion, the Contractor shall be liable for, and shall pay the OWNER liquidated damages in the amount specified in the Contract Documents.

No work shall be performed prior to issuance of a signed Purchase Order issued by the State Purchasing Division and Notice to Proceed issued by the Owner. Any materials contracted for prior to the issuance of the OWNER'S written Notice to Proceed shall be at the Bidder's risk.

Signature of Bidder:

Name of Firm:

Hayslett Construction Co., Inc.

Address:

P.O. Box 447

City/ State/ Zip

Hurricane, WV 25526

Phone No.

(304) 757-9348

Fax No. (304) 757-9561

By:

Walter T. Hayslett - President

Signature:

Walan). Hyster (In colored Ink)

Signed and Sealed this 19th day of April 2011

Addenda:

The undersigned acknowledges receipt of the following Addenda covering revisions to the Drawings, Specification and Bidding Documents. The cost, if any, of such revisions is included in the prices quoted.

Addendum No.	1	, Dated 11/24/2011
Addendum No.	1A	, Dated 12/15/2011
Addendum No.	2	, Dated 01/07/2011
Addendum No.	3 .	, Dated $01/12/2011$
Addendum No.	4	, Dated 02/25/2011
Addendum No.	5	, Dated 03/10/2011
Addendum No.	6	, Dated 03/21/2011
Addendum No.	7	_, Dated <u>04/06/20</u> 11
Addendum No.	8	_, Dated_04/12/2011

Contractor's License:

West Virginia Contractor's License No. WV000205

References:				
Reference No 1:				
Reference Name: <u>Chuc</u>	k Wilson			
Position:	Facilities Planning/Construction Management			
Address: 3300	Pennsylvania Ave.; Charleston, WV 25302			
Telephone Number:	(304) 348-6148			
Project Name & Owner: S	issonville Middle School (Kanawha Co. Schools)			
Project Location: Siss	onville, WV			
Project Description:	New Middle School			
Reference No 2:				
Reference Name: Mike Odell				
Position:	Assistant Superintendent of Cabell Co. Schools			
Address: 2850	5th Ave.; Huntington, WV 25702			
Telephone Number:	(304) 528-5080			
Project Name & Owner:	Milton Middle School (Cabell Co. Schools)			
Project Location: Milt	on, WV			
Project Description:	New Middle School			
Reference No 3:				
Reference Name: Tim	Chapman			
Position:	Manager			
Address: Elkv	iew, WV			
Telephone Number:	(304) 965-1676			
Project Name & Owner:]	Elk Valley WWTP (Elk Valley PSD)			
Project Location: Elkview (Big Chimney), WV				
Project Description:	3 Mgal/day Wastewater Treatment Plant			

BID BOND

KNOW	ALL MEN BY THESE	PRESENTS, That we, the u	indersigned, 📙	layslett Construction Company, Inc.,
of	Hurricane	, West Virg	inia	, as Principal, and Fidelity and Deposit Company of
Maryland of	<u>Baltimore</u> ,	Maryland a	corporation org	anized and existing under the laws of the State of
Maryland_	with its principal off	ice in the City ofBaltime	ore, MD	, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
	-	nal sum of Five Percent of	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	to the payment of which,
well and truly to	be made, we jointly a	nd severally bind ourselves, o	our heirs, admi	nistrators, executors, successors and assigns.
The Co	ondition of the above o	bligation is such that wherea	s the Principal	has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
				a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
				Charleston, West Virginia, GSD106450.
NOW 1	THEREFORE,			
(b) If shereto and shall agreement creatorce and effect	I furnish any other bon ited by the acceptance . It is expressly under	ted and the Principal shall en ds and insurance required by of said bid, then this obligati	y the bid or pro lon shall be nul	ract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached posal, and shall in all other respects perform the land void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full ety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
way impaired or	irety, for the value reci affected by any extension, any such extension.	eived, hereby stipulates and side of the time within which	agrees that the the Obligee m	obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no ay accept such bld, and said Surety does hereby
TIW MI	NESS WHEREOF, Pr	incipal and Surety have here	unto set their t	ands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
				e signed by their proper officers, this
19 th day of		, 20 <u>11</u>	,	9
Principal Corpo	rate Seal			Hayslett Construction Company, Inc. (Name of Principal) By (Must be President or Vice President)
				President (Fitle)
Surety Corporat	te Seal			Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland (Name of Surety)
				Attorney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

Countersigned

By: Nest Virginia Resident Agen

Power of Attorney FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, a corporation of the State of Maryland, by M. P. HAMMOND, Vice President, and ERIC D. BARNES, Assistant Secretary, in pursuance of authority granted by Article VI, Section 2, of the By-Laws of said Company, which are set forth on the reverse side hereof and are hereby certified to be in full force and effect on the date hereof, does hereby nominate, constitute and appoint A. L. STANCHINA, of Moneta, Virginia, its true and lawful agent and Attorney in-Eact to make, execute, seal and deliver, for, and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed: any and all bonds and undertakings, and the execution of such bonds or undertakings in pursuance of these presents, shall be as kinding upon said Company, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if they had been they executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company at its office in Baltimare, Mal in their own proper persons. This power of attorney revokes that issued on behalf of A. L. STANCHINA, dated June 14,2004

The said Assistant Secretary does hereby certify that the extract set forth on the reverse side hereof is a true copy of Article VI, Section 2, of the By-Large of said Company, and is now in force.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Vice-President and Assistant Secretary have hereunto subscribed their names and affixed the Corporate Seal of the said FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, this 28th day of July, A.D. 2004.

July D. Barry

ATTEST:

FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND



Eric D. Barnes

Assistant Secretary

M. P. Hammond

Vice President

State of Maryland Baltimore County }ss:

FOR YOUR PROTECTION, LOOK FOR THE ZURICH WATERMARK

On this 28th day of July, A.D. 2004, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly commissioned and qualified, came M. P. HAMMOND, Vice President, and ERIC D. BARNES, Assistant Secretary of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and they each acknowledged the execution of the same, and being by me duly sworn, severally and each for himself deposeth and saith, that they are the said officers of the Company aforesaid, and that the seal affixed to the preceding instrument is the Corporate Seal of said Company, and that the said Corporate Seal and their signatures as such officers were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporation.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above written.

Dennis R. Hayden

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: February 15, 2013

EXTRACT FROM BY-LAWS OF FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

"Article VI, Section 2. The Chairman of the Board, or the President, or any Executive Vice-President, or any of the Senior Vice-Presidents or Vice-Presidents specially authorized so to do by the Board of Directors or by the Executive Committee, shall have power, by and with the concurrence of the Secretary or any one of the Assistant Secretaries, to appoint Resident Vice-Presidents, Assistant Vice-Presidents and Attorneys-in-Fact as the business of the Company may require, or to authorize any person or persons to execute on behalf of the Company any bonds, undertaking, recognizances, stipulations, policies, contracts, agreements, deeds, and releases and assignments of judgements, decrees, mortgages and instruments in the nature of mortgages,...and to affix the seal of the Company thereto."

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that the Vice-President who executed the said Power of Attorney was one of the additional Vice-Presidents specially authorized by the Board of Directors to appoint any Attorney-in-Fact as provided in Article VI, Section 2, of the By-Laws of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND.

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at a meeting duly called and held on the 10th day of May, 1990.

RESOLVED: "That the facsimile or mechanically reproduced seal of the company and facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any Vice-President, Secretary, or Assistant Secretary of the Company, whether made heretofore or hereafter, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed."

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seal of the said Company,

this 1944 day of April 2011

Assistant Secretary

Gugt. Muny



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF West Virginia
COUNTY OF Putnam, TO-WIT:
I, <u>Walter T. Hayslett</u> , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of Hayslett Construction Co., Inc.; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that Hayslett Construction Co., Inc. (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
Hayslett Construction Co., Inc. (Company Name)
By: Well I flagged Walter A. Hayslett Title: President Date: 4/19/2011
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 19th day of April 2011
OFFICIAL SEAL STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA NOTARY PUBLIC Jernes G. Unkinoggor 189 Amelidaburg Rd. Spencer, WW 25276 My Commission Expires October 28, 2019 (Notary Public)

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.



WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTOR LICENSING BOARD

CONTRACTOR LICENSE

Authorized by the

West Virginia Contractor Licensing Board

DUPLICATE

Number:

WV000205

Classification:

GENERAL BUILDING
GENERAL ENGINEERING
MULTIFAMILY
PIPING
PLUMBING
RESIDENTIAL

HAYSLETT CONSTRUCTION COMPANY INC DBA HAYSLETT CONSTRUCTION COMPANY INC PO BOX 447 HURRICANE, WV 25526-0447

Date Issued

Expiration Date

AUGUST 02, 2010

AUGUST 02, 2011

Authorized Company Signature

Chair, West Virginia Contractor Licensing Board

This license, or a copy thereof, must be posted in a conspicuous place at every construction site where work is being performed. This license number must appear in all advertisements, on all bid submissions and on all fully executed and binding contracts. This license cannot be assigned or transferred by licensee. Issued under provisions of West Virginia Code, Chapter 21, Article 11.

RFQ No. GSD106450

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

DEFINITIONS:

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE

189 Amoldsburg Rd. Spencer, WV 25276 My Commission Expires October 28, 2019

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, penalt violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form of business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivisions" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, memage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: Hayslett Construction Co. Inc. Authorized Signature: West Difference Date: 4/19/2011 State of West Virginia County of Putnam to-wit: Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 19th day of April 2011. My Commission expires October 28 2019. AFFIX SEAL HERE NOTARY PUBLIC American Construction Co. Inc.

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 12/15/09)